

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*
AND BRITTANI HENRY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NINETY-TWO PLAINTIFFS
IN MARRIAGE CASES IN ALABAMA,
ALASKA, ARKANSAS, INDIANA, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NORTH CAROLINA,
NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA AND TEXAS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WESLEY R. POWELL
MARY J. EATON
SAMEER ADVANI
WILLKIE FARR
& GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000

RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN
Counsel of Record
WILLKIE FARR
& GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-1000
rbernstein@willkie.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE LANGUAGE AND HISTORY OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE SUPPORTS MARRIAGE FOR SAME-SEX COUPLES.....	4
A. “Tradition” Is Not A Substitute For “Equal Protection.”.....	5
B. It Is The Court, Not State Legislatures, That Ultimately Decides Whether States Are Denying “Equal Protection.”.....	12
II. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS AUTHORITY TO EXPLICATE “EQUAL PROTECTION” TO BAR STATES FROM DENYING SAME-SEX COUPLES THE PROTECTIONS OF MARRIAGE LAWS.	23
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	24
<i>Browder v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 335 (1941).....	11
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	8, 9
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	11
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	7
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	15
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Alabama ex rel. Alabama Policy Institute</i> , No. 1140460, 2015 WL 892752 (Ala. Mar. 3, 2015) ..	19
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	23
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	10, 18
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	10
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	8
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	16, 20, 24
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968)	16
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	9, 16, 17, 25
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of Colo.</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964)	15
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	12-13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McCullough v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	13
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	23
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	9, 33
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	10
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , No. 3:13-cv-01159, 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2014)	29
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. Tenn. 2014).....	30
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	24
<i>Towne v. Eisner</i> , 245 U.S. 418 (1918)	11
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819)	13
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	25
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963)	18
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	28
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999)	11
<i>W. Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	15
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	25
Constitutions & Statutes	
Ala. Code § 11-40-17	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ala. Code § 11-40-18	27
Ala. Code § 11-40-18.1.....	27
Ala. Code § 22-8A-11.....	26
Ala. Code § 22-8A-11(d)	26
Ala. Code § 25-5-31.....	27
Ala. Code § 25-5-57.....	27
Ala. Code § 26-2A-104.....	26
Ala. Code § 30-2-50.....	26
Ala. Code § 30-2-51	26
Ala. Code § 30-2-52.....	26
Ala. Code § 34-23-1-1	27
Ala. Code § 34-13-11(a)	26
Ala. Code § 36-29-7.....	27
Ala. Code § 40-18-5.....	28
Ala. Code § 43-8-41.....	26, 31
Ala. Code § 43-8-70.....	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ala. Code § 43-8-7426
Ala. Code § 43-8-11026
Ala. Code § 43-8-11126
Ala. Code § 43-8-11226
Ala. R. Evid. 50427
Alaska R. Evid. 505.27
Alaska Stat. § 09.55.58027
Alaska Stat. § 13.12.10226
Alaska Stat. § 13.26.09526
Alaska Stat. § 13.52.01026
Alaska Stat. § 13.52.19726
Alaska Stat. § 25.24.16026
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-12-309.26
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-12-312.26
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-62-102(d).27
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-9-602.26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-17-214	26
Ark. Code Ann. § 24-4-608.	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 24-6-216.	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 24-7-710	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 24-10-617	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 24-11-425.	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 24-12-117	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-11-102	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-39-101	26
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-39-301.	26
Ark. R. Evid. 504.	27
Ind. Code § 16-36-1-5	26
Ind. Code § 16-36-2-3	26
Ind. Code § 16-36-4-13	26
Ind. Code § 16-39-1-3	26
Ind. Code § 16-39-7.1-5	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ind. Code § 16-39-2-1026
Ind. Code § 16-39-4-227
Ind. Code § 22-3-3-1927
Ind. Code § 29-1-2-1.....	.26
Ind. Code § 29-1-3-1(a)26
Ind. Code § 29-1-4-126
Ind. Code § 31-15-2-17.....	.26
Ind. Code § 34-46-3-1(4)27
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-7-13.....	.27
Miss. Code Ann. § 21-29-32927
Miss. Code Ann. § 25-11-114.....	.27
Miss. Code Ann. § 25-13-1327
Miss. Code Ann. § 25-15-1327
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-21126
Miss. Code Ann. § 71-3-2527
Miss. Code Ann. § 73-11-5826

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Miss. Code Ann. § 91-1-7.....	26
Miss. Code Ann. § 91-5-25	26
Miss. Code Ann. § 91-5-27	26
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-5-2	26
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-5-23	26
Miss. R. Evid. 504	27
Miss. R. Evid. 601(a)	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 103.005	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 104.012	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 194.119	26
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.080	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 546.260	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 452.305	26
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 452.315	26
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 474.010	26
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 475.050	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-18-704	27-28
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-1-513	27
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-71-723	27
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-2-108	26, 27
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-4-104	26-27
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-4-121	27
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-16-212	27
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-9-106	26
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-16-804	26
Mont. Code Ann. § 72-2-112	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 8-56	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 8-57	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 28A-4-1	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 28A-18-2	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 29-14	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 50-16.3A	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 50-51	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-322	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 97-39	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 130A-420(b)	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.40	28
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-05-23	27
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-05-24	27
N.D. Cent. Code § 23-06-02	26
N.D. Cent. Code § 23-06-03	26
N.D. Cent. Code § 30.1-04-02	26
N.D. Cent. Code § 30.1-07-02	26
N.D. Cent. Code § 30.1-28-11	26
N.D. Cent. Code § 32-21-03	27
N.D. Cent. Code § 54-52.1-03	28
N.D. Cent. Code § 54-52.1-07	28
N.D. Cent. Code § 57-38-30.3	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.D. Cent. Code § 57-38-6828
N.D. Cent. Code § 65-05-12.227
N.D. R. Evid. 50427
S.C. Code Ann. § 1-11-73028
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-6-500028
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-51-2027
S.C. Code Ann. § 19-11-3027
S.C. Code Ann. § 20-3-12027
S.C. Code Ann. § 20-3-13027
S.C. Code Ann. § 20-3-61027
S.C. Code Ann. § 32-8-32026
S.C. Code Ann. § 42-9-11027
S.C. Code Ann. § 42-9-28027
S.C. Code Ann. § 42-9-29026
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-66-3026
S.C. Code Ann. § 62-2-10226

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S.C. Code Ann. § 62-2-201	26
S.C. Code Ann. § 62-2-301	26
S.D. Codified Laws § 3-6E-7	28
S.D. Codified Laws § 3-12-95.6	27
S.D. Codified Laws § 3-13A-15.....	27
S.D. Codified Laws § 19-13-12	27
S.D. Codified Laws § 19-13-13	27
S.D. Codified Laws § 21-5-5.....	27
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-4-38-41.....	27
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-4-38-44.....	27
S.D. Codified Laws § 29A-2-102.....	26
S.D. Codified Laws § 29A-2-301	26
S.D. Codified Laws § 29A-5-305	26
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-26-2.....	26
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-26-4.....	26
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-26-14.....	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-26-1626
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 71.00427
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 3.00727
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 3.00827
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 7.00127
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 7.00327
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 8.05127
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 615.07328
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 85.00720
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 166.03926
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 85.00720
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 711.00426
Tex. Labor Code § 408.18227
Tex. Prob. Code Ann. § 201.00326
Tex. R. Evid. 50427
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	7

Other Sources

Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Misconceived Assumption About Constitutional Assumptions</i> , 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 615 (2009)	12
---	----

John Bingham, Aug. 24, 1866, Speech at Bowerstein, Ohio, as quoted in Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment and the Privileges and Immunities of American Citizenship</i> (2014)	13
--	----

Mark Binker and Laura Leslie, <i>Fact Check: Did 60 percent of NC's Population Back Gay Marriage Ban?</i> , WRAL.com (Oct. 9, 2014), http://www.wral.com/fact-check-did-60-percent-of-nc-s-population-back-gay-marriage-ban-/14063284/	21
--	----

Steven G. Calabresi & Hannah Begley, <i>Originalism and Same-Sex Marriage</i> , Nw. U. Sch. Of Law, Northwestern Public Law Research Paper No. 14-51 (2014), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=2509443	6, 8, 25, 33
---	--------------

Steven G. Calabresi & Andrea Matthews,

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Originalism and Loving v. Virginia</i> , 2012 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1393 (2012)	7, 8
Mike Carson, <i>Alabama GOP Chairman Bill Armistead Says Same-sex Marriage Could Incur God’s Wrath</i> , AL.com (Feb. 11, 2015), http:// www.al.com/news/index.ssf/2015/02/ alabama_gop_chairman_bill_armi.html	19
Kim Chandler, <i>Couple in Ala. gay marriage case still not allowed to adopt</i> , Sun Herald (Feb. 24, 2015), http://www.sunherald.com/2015/02/24/6088726/ couple-in-alabama-gay-marriage.html	29
R.A. Dyer, <i>Gay-rights group demands apology</i> , Fort Worth Star-Telegram, June 10, 2005	20
Ashlea Ebeling, <i>The Same Sex State Death Tax Trap Post DOMA</i> , Forbes (Jul. 1, 2013), http://www. forbes.com/sites/ashleaebeling/2013/07/01/the- same-sex-state-death-tax-trap-post-doma	31
Speech of Sen. Eliot, April 30, 1866, Cong. Globe, 39th Congr., 1st Sess.	7
Jeff Guo, <i>Arkansas Wants to Attract Businesses by Allowing them to Discriminate Against Gay People</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 17, 2015), http://www. washingtonpost.com/blogs/govbeat/wp/2015/ 02/17/arkansas-wants-to-attract-businesses- by-allowing-them-to-discriminate-against- gay-people/	19-20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Speech of Sen. Howard, April 30, 1866, Cong. Globe, 39th Congr., 1st Sess. at 2286 (1866)	6
Robert W. Johannsen, ed., <i>The Lincoln-Douglas Debates of 1858</i> (New York: Oxford University Press, 1965).	14
Rachael Krause & Tim Seaman, <i>After Being Denied Certain V.A. Benefits, Norfolk Couple Joins Fight Over Same Sex Marriage</i> , www.Siouxlandmatters.com (Jan. 21, 2015), http://www.siouxlandmatters.com/story/d/story/after-being-denied-certain-va-benefits-norfolk-cou/84474/WJpgGDMqak6sKoDaTYfXGw	32
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment and the Privileges and Immunities of American Citizenship</i> , 193 (2014).	13
Paige Lavender, Paul Stam, <i>North Carolina GOP Representative: Gay Marriage Leads to Polygamy, Incest</i> , Huffington Post (Aug. 31, 2011), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2011/08/31/gay-marriage-north-carolina_n_943336.html	21
Abraham Lincoln, Speech at Peoria, Illinois (Oct. 16, 1854), available at http://www.nps.gov/liho/historyculture/peoriaspeech.htm	14
James M. McPherson, <i>Battle Cry of Freedom: The Civil War Era</i> , 58 (1988)	13, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Bryan Lowry, <i>Gov. Sam Brownback Rescinds protected-class status for LGBT state workers in Kansas</i> , Kan. City Star (Feb. 10, 2015), http://www.kansascity.com/news/government-politics/article9694028.html	22
Lily Hiott-Millis, <i>Federal judge rules: the freedom to marry is law in Alabama</i> , Freedom to Marry (Feb. 12, 2015), http://www.freedomtomarry.org/blog/entry/federal-judge-rules-the-freedom-to-marry-is-law-in-alabama	19
Michael Morrison, <i>The Republic in Peril: Expansion, the Politics of Slavery, and the Crisis of the 1850s</i> (Andrew Shankman ed., 2014)	13
Christine M. Proulx & Linley A. Snyder-Rivas, <i>The Longitudinal Associations between Marital Happiness, Problems, and Self-Rated Health</i> , 27 J. Fam. Psychol. 194 (2013)	32
Rob Schofield, <i>Anti-gay lawmakers speak their (very troubled) minds</i> , The Progressive Pulse (Sept. 9, 2011), http://pulse.ncpolicywatch.org/2011/09/09/anti-gay-lawmakers-speak-their-very-troubled-minds	21
Rachel Stone, <i>Same-Sex Marriage Ban Goes to Perry; Governor Expected to Sign Bill that Got Only 9 'No' Votes in House</i> , San Antonio Express-News, May 1, 2003	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Elena Schnieder, <i>Seeking the State’s Legal Recognition of Two Same-Sex Parents</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 26, 2013), http://www.nytimes.com/2013/01/27/us/gay-couples-seek-texas-recognition-as-legal-parents.html	29
S.C. Dep’t of Rev., Dir. William M. Blume, Jr., SC Revenue Ruling #14-1 (Feb. 3, 2014).	28
Travis J. Tritten, <i>New VA policy on same-sex marriage benefits triggers lawsuit</i> , Stars and Stripes (Aug. 20, 2014), http://www.stripes.com/news/veterans/new-va-policy-on-same-sex-marriage-benefits-triggers-lawsuit-1.299220	31
Richard G. Wight, PhD, MPH, Allen J. LeBlanc, PhD, and M. V. Lee Badgett, PhD, <i>Same-Sex Legal Marriage and Psychological Well-Being: Findings From the California Health Interview Survey</i> , Am. J. Public Health (Oct. 15, 2012)	32
Andrew L. Yarrow, <i>Falling Marriage Rates Reveal Economic Fault Lines</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 6, 2015), http://www.nytimes.com/2015/02/08/fashion/weddings/falling-marriage-rates-reveal-economic-fault-lines.html	32
Administrative Order of the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court (Feb. 8, 2015), http://media.al.com/news_impact/other/Moore-order-to-judges.pdf	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Employee Benefits Legal Resource Site, <i>Tax Guidance: Alabama Income Tax Filing Status for Same-Sex Couples</i> (Feb. 28, 2015), https://web.archive.org/web/20140909194610/http://revenue.alabama.gov/incometax/Tax-Guidance.pdf	28
Republican Platform: Renewing American Values, Preserving and Protecting Traditional Marriage, https://www.gop.com/platform/renewing-american-values/ (last visited Mar. 4, 2015).	22
States, Freedom to Marry (Feb. 28, 2015), http://www.freedomtomarry.org/states/	17
